FORM PTO-1595	RECO 01-1	9-2001	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
(Rev. 6-93) 11/2/8			Patent and Trademark Office			
To the Honorable Commissioner of	Data was	569008	original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	, , ,	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Fiber Sales & Development Cor	poration		tional Fiber Corporation			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at	tached? ☐ Yes ■ No	Internal Addres	M: V 2			
3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment		Street Address: 1209 Orange Street				
, ,	nge of Name	City: Wilmington State: <u>DE ZIP: 19801</u> Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? □ Yes No ■				
Execution Date: $\sqrt{24/06}$						
4. Application number(s) or patent: If this document is being filed together w A. Patent Application No.(s)	, ,	execution date of the ap	oplication is:			
Ac	lditional Numbers atta	5,646,045 sched? □ Yes ■ N	.0			
5. Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be n	om correspondence nailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: /1_/				
Name: <u>David L. Principe</u>						
Hodgson, Russ, Andrews, Woods Internal Address: Intellectual Pro-	•	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 ■ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:				
Street Address: One M&T Plaza,	Suite 2000					
City: <u>Buffalo</u> State: <u>NY</u> ZII	P: <u>14203-2391</u>	08-2442 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and	belief, the foregoing ir	nformation is true a	nd correct and any attached copy			
is a true copy of the original docu- David L. Principe, Reg. No. 3 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages include	9,336 Signati	ary J. fr	October 31, 2000 Date			
714/2000 MTHAI1 00000367 5646045		5				
Mail documents	to be recorded with r	equired cover shee	et information to:			

Washington, D.C. 20231

BS:459027_LODOC

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("Assignment"), effective as of August 24, 2000, by and between Fiber Sales & Development Corporation (hereinafter called "FS&D"), having its principal place of business at 1034 Danforth Dr., St. Louis, Missouri 63102, and International Fiber Corporation (hereinafter called "FIBER"), a company having its principal place of business at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the assets of FS&D are being sold to Fiber; and,

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Asset

Purchase Agreement between the parties for assignment of the technology and patent
rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the following terms and conditions, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by both parties hereto, it is hereby agreed between the parties hereto as follows:

- 1. "FIBER PATENT RIGHTS" shall mean the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A attached hereto, including all extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, patents of addition, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and any subsequent filings in any country or jurisdiction claiming priority therefrom.
- 2. FS&D hereby assigns to FIBER all right, title, and interest in the FIBER PATENT RIGHTS. FS&D agrees that FIBER shall have all rights and powers arising or accrued with regard to the FIBER PATENT RIGHTS, including, without limitation, the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any past and future infringement of such rights.
- 3. FS&D will cooperate fully in executing appropriate documents provided by FIBER to complete formalities for perfecting the assignment and recording of the FIBER PATENT RIGHTS. Said documents will include, but not be limited to: powers of attorney, letters of instruction, and letters to confirm assignment. All out-of-pocket costs associated with preparing and recording assignments shall be borne by FIBER.
- 4. For a period of ten (10) years from the date of this Assignment, FS&D hereby agrees to maintain any confidential FIBER PATENT RIGHTS in confidence in accordance

1-PH/1267331.2

PATENT REEL: 011245 FRAME: 0172 with the practice of FS&D to maintain information confidential, which shall not be less than a reasonable practice to maintain information confidential. FS&D's obligation to maintain the above information confidential shall not apply to any information which:

- (a) is in or becomes part of the public domain
- (b) is lawfully received from a third party under no obligation of confidentiality to FS&D.
- (c) is independently developed by or for FS&D as evidenced by written records; or
 - (d) is required to be disclosed by operation of law.
- 5. This Assignment and the rights granted herein shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Should any provision of this Assignment be declared unenforceable for any reason or found contrary to any law or statute, said provision will automatically cease to be part of this Assignment without affecting any other provision or obligation thereof.
- 7. Should this Assignment, or any provision thereof, be declared unenforceable for any reason in any country or legal jurisdiction, the Assignment, or the affected provision, shall not be affected in any other country or legal jurisdiction.
- 8. This Assignment shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to choice of law provisions.

1-PH/1267331.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives effective on the day and year set forth above.

FIBER SALES AND DEVELOPMENT CORPC	DRATION	
By: Church Mill wigo	Date:	
Name: Knut Rittweger Title: President		
INTERNATIONAL FIBER CORPORATION		
By: Whi	Date:	
Name: Title:		

SCHEDULE A

Issued Patents										
Case No.	Country	Patent No.	Grant Da	te Filing	Date	Expires	Pending Actions	•		
SP-1055	US	4,857,352	8/15/198	9 6/16/1	987	6/16/2007	None	Low Calorie Ice Pop		
SP-1056	US	4,438,263	3/20/198	4 8/6/19	982	8/6/2002	None	Cellulose Granules and Process for Producing Same		
SP-1057	US	5,019,406	5/28/199	1 7/13/1	989	7/13/2009	None	Fiber Additives for Frying Batters		
SP-1094	US	5,646,045	7/8/1997	7 5/17/1	995	5/17/2015	None	Cellulose in Food Matrix Quantification		
LP-313	US	5,391,382	2/21/199	5 1/31/1	994	1/31/2014	None	Low Dust Powdered Cellulose		
Patent Applications										
Case No.	Country	Country App. No		Filing Date	Pending Actions			Title		
SP-1145	US	09/03	39,310	3/13/1998		owed, pay issu file formal dra		Anti-Caking Anti- Mycotic Food Ingredient and Process for Producing the Same		
SP-1145	Japan	To be a	To be assigned		Awa	Awaiting 1st O.A.				
SP-1145	Canada	To be a	To be assigned		Awa	aiting 1st O.A.				
SP-1145	Mexico	To be a	To be assigned		Awa	aiting I st O.A.				
SP-1145	Argentina	To be assigned			Awa	aiting 1 st O.A.				
SP-1145	New Zealan	d To be assigned			Awa	aiting 1 st O.A.				
SP-1145	Australia	Australia To be assigned			Awa	aiting 1st O.A.				
SP-1145	South Africa	Africa To be assigned			Awa	aiting 1 st O.A.				
SP-1198	US	09/3:	54,829	7/16/1999	Aw: Act	aiting 2 nd Offic ion	ce	Direct Action Anti-Mycotic		
SP-1198	Australia	To be a	assigned	7/16/1999	Aw	aiting 1 st O.A.				
SP-1198	Brazil T		assigned	7/16/1999	Aw	Awaiting 1st O.A.				
SP-1198	-1198 Canada		2,291,382		Aw	Awaiting 1st O.A.		•		
SP-1198	China	To be a	To be assigned		Awaiting 1st O.A.					
SP-1198	EPO	To be	assigned	7/16/1999	Aw	aiting Search	Results			
SP-1198	Korea	10-2000	-0002125	7/16/1999	Aw	aiting 1st O.A.				
SP-1198	Japan	To be a	assigned	7/16/1999	Aw	aiting 1st O.A.				
SP-1198	Mexico	991	1186	7/16/1999	Aw	aiting 1 st O.A.				
SP-1198	Russia	To be a	assigned	7/16/1999						
SP-1198	Taiwan	8812	20533	7/16/1999	Aw	aiting 1st O.A.				

1-PH/1267331.2

PATENT
RECORDED: 11/02/2000 REEL: 011245 FRAME: 0175